

Queensland

Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023

Subordinate Legislation 2023 No. 91

made under the

Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011 Industrial Relations Act 2016 Local Government Act 2009 Nature Conservation Act 1992 Planning Act 2016 Statutory Bodies Financial Arrangements Act 1982 Transport Infrastructure Act 1994 Waste Reduction and Recycling Act 2011

Contents

		Pa	age
Part 1	Preliminary		
1	Short title		3
Part 2	Amendment of	Local Government Regulation 2012	
2	Regulation amended 3		
3	Amendment of s 38 (Building certifying activity—Act, s 47) 3		
4	Insertion of new ch 22		
	Chapter 22	Transitional provision for Local Government (Morete Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendmer Regulation 2023	
	366 Refe	rences to Moreton Bay Regional Council	4
5	Amendment of s	sch 1 (Prescribed information about local government	ts)
			4
6	Amendment of s	ch 4A (Matters relating to councillor advisors) .	5

Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023

Contents

Part 3	Amendment of Waste Reduction and Recycling Regulation 2011	
7	Regulation amended	5
8	Amendment of sch 2 (Waste levy zone)	5
9	Amendment of sch 4A (Annual payments to local governments affecte by waste levy)	ed 5
Part 4	Amendment of other regulations	
10	Consequential amendments	6
Schedule 1	Other amendments	7

[s 1]

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023.

Part 2 Amendment of Local Government Regulation 2012

2 Regulation amended

This part amends the Local Government Regulation 2012.

Amendment of s 38 (Building certifying activity—Act, s 47)

Section 38, 13th dot point, 'Regional'—

omit, insert—

City

4 Insertion of new ch 22

After section 365—

insert—

[s 5]

Chapter 22 Transitional provision for Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023

366 References to Moreton Bay Regional Council

- (1) This section applies to facilitate the implementation, under this regulation, of the change of the classification of the Moreton Bay local government area from a region to a city.
- (2) A reference in an Act or document to Moreton Bay Regional Council or the Council of the Region of Moreton Bay may, if the context permits, be taken to be a reference to Moreton Bay City Council or the Council of the City of Moreton Bay.

5 Amendment of sch 1 (Prescribed information about local governments)

(1) Schedule 1, entry for Moreton Bay, column 2, 'region'—

omit, insert—

city

(2) Schedule 1, entry for Moreton Bay, column 3, 'edition 5' *omit, insert*—

edition 6

6 Amendment of sch 4A (Matters relating to councillor advisors)

Schedule 4A, entry for Moreton Bay Regional Council, column 1, 'Regional'—

omit, insert—

City

Part 3 Amendment of Waste Reduction and Recycling Regulation 2011

7 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Waste Reduction and Recycling Regulation 2011*.

8 Amendment of sch 2 (Waste levy zone)

Schedule 2, part 1, item 6, 'Region'—

omit, insert—

City

9 Amendment of sch 4A (Annual payments to local governments affected by waste levy)

Schedule 4A, entry for Moreton Bay Regional Council, column 1, 'Regional'—

omit, insert—

City

Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023 Part 4 Amendment of other regulations

[s 10]

Part 4 Amendment of other regulations

10 Consequential amendments

Each provision of a regulation mentioned in schedule 1 is amended by omitting the word 'Regional' and inserting the word 'City'.

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Other amendments

section 10

1 Hospital and Health Boards Regulation 2012

• schedule 1, entry for Metro North, column 2

2 Industrial Relations Regulation 2018

• schedule 5, part 2, item 46

3 Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) Regulation 2017

• schedule 1, entry for Beachmere Conservation Park, Buckleys Hole Conservation Park, Byron Creek Conservation Park, Neurum Creek Conservation Park, Sheep Station Creek Conservation Park and Wararba Creek Conservation Park, column 2

4 Planning Regulation 2017

- schedule 10, part 2A, division 1, section 3A(2)(b)
- schedule 10, part 2A, division 3, table 2, item 1, column 2
- schedule 24, definition *approved neighbourhood development plan*
- schedule 24, definition *local government area 1*, paragraph (h)
- schedule 24, definition *prescribed local government area*, paragraph (g)

Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023

Schedule 1

5 Statutory Bodies Financial Arrangements Regulation 2019

- schedule 3, 2nd entry for *Local Government Act 2009*, column 2, 6th dot point
- schedule 4, 5th entry for *Local Government Act 2009*, column 2

6 Transport Infrastructure (Public Marine Facilities) Regulation 2011

- schedule 1, entry for Moreton Bay Regional Council, column 1
- schedule 1A, entry for Moreton Bay Regional Council, column 1

Local Government (Moreton Bay City Council) and Other Legislation Amendment Regulation 2023

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 27 July 2023.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 28 July 2023.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning.

© State of Queensland 2023